new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt
instruments measured at FVOCI, but not to equity instruments held as financial assets. Under IFRS 9,
credit losses are recognized earlier than under IAS 39.

For assets within the scope of the impairment model of IFRS 9, the impairments increase and become
more volatile. The AENOVA Group has determined that the additional impairment losses from the
application of the impairment provisions of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018 are as follows:

 The average payment period for customers is 41 days.

3.6. Revenues

Revenue is measured on the basis of the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The
AENOVA Group recognizes revenue when it transfers control of a good or service to a customer.

In the case of some contracts for the contract manufacture of pharmaceuticals, the customer is obliged
to accept the products before collecting the goods, so that revenue is already recognized over a certain

KEUR

IAS 39 Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 Carrying amount

Jan. 1, 2018

Financial Assets

Amortised cost/FVOCI

Other non-current financial assets

Opening balance:

Loans and receivables 818 -818 0
Reclassification to:

Amortised cost 0 818 0 818

Other non-current loans and receivables

Opening balance:

Loans and receivables 30 -30 0 0
Reclassification to:

Amortised cost 0 30 0 30

Trade receivables and other financial assets

Opening balance:

Loans and receivables 38.099 -38.099 0

Reclassification to:

Amortised cost 0 6.926 -167 6.759

FVOCI 0 31.173 -1.869 29.304

Factoring Receivables

Opening balance:

Loans and receivables 15.269 -15.269 0
Reclassification to:

Amortised cost 0 15.269 0 15.269

Cash and cash equivalents

Opening balance:

Loans and receivables 33.268 -33.268 0
Reclassification to:

Amortised cost 0 33.268 0 33.268

Total amortised cost 87.484 -31.173 -167 56.144

Total FVOCI 0 31.173 -1.869 29.304

KEUR

Effects of the

application of IFRS 9 on

opening balance sheet

values
December 31, 2017 - Determined in accordance with

IAS 39 2.476
Additional value adjustment on January 1,2018 on:
Trade receivables and other financial assets 2.036
Contract Assets due to IFRS 15 808
January 1, 2018 - Impairment acc. IFRS 9   5.320

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of Apollo 5 GmbH │ 2018 - 20 -
The statements are prepared and certified in German. The english version is for translation purpose only.

period for these contracts. The stage of completion is determined on the basis of the cost-to-cost

[…]

The result from financial liabilities measured at amortized cost mainly includes interest expenses for
bank loans of KEUR 39,006 (2017: KEUR 40,766), interest expenses for shareholder loans of KEUR
18,826 (2017: KEUR 18,826) and interest expenses for bank loans measured using the effective interest
method of KEUR 1,116 (2017: KEUR 1,002). Interest income of KEUR 3,829 (2017: KEUR 69,6) was
received.

The following table shows the carrying amount and fair value of the financial instruments included in the
individual balance sheet items by class and by measurement category:

There are no netting transactions, and since the derivatives were concluded with different
counterparties, no global netting agreements have any effect here either.

KEUR
Dec. 31,

2018

Dec. 31,

2017

Receivables at amortised cost (AC) 692 -1.747
Financial instruments measured at amortised cost (FLAC) -65.699 -63.447
Net result from financial instruments -65.007 -65.194

KEUR

Category in
accordance
with IFRS 9

Carrying

amount Dec.

31, 2018

At amortised
cost (AC)
Financial

Assets at
amortised

cost

FVOCI
 debt

instruments

OL
Other financial

liabilities

Amounts
recognised

according to
IAS 17

Fair value

Dec. 31,

2018

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets

Other non-current financial assets AC 1.612   1.612   -   -   1.612   -   -   -
Trade receivables AC/FVOCI 82.527   4.399   78.128   -   82.527   -   -   -
Other current financial assets AC 13   13   -   -   13   -   -   -
Factoring Receivables FVOCI 9.124   9.124   -   9.124   -   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents AC 49.571   49.571   -   -   49.571   49.571   -   -
Financial liabilities

Non-current liabilities to banks OL 643.254   643.254   -   -   651.691   -   651.691   -
Non-current liabilities to related parties OL 207.672   207.672   -   -   268.754   -   268.754   -
Non-current accrued interests to related parties OL 80.026   80.026   -   -   80.026   -   -   -
Non-current leasing liabilities n.a. 32.087   -   -   32.087   32.087   -   -   -
Trade payables OL 53.746   53.746   -   -   -   -   -
Current liabilities to banks OL 16.714   16.714   -   -   16.714   -   -   -
Current leasing liabilities n.a. 4.411   -   -   4.411   4.411   -   -   -
Other current financial liabilities OL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Current accrued liabilities OL 13.623   13.623   -   -   13.623   -   -   -
Financial assets 142.847   55.595   87.252   -   142.847   49.571   -   -
Financial liabilities 1.051.533   1.015.036   -   -   36.497   1.067.306 - 920.445 -

Amounts recognised in balance sheet

according to IFRS 9

Fair value hierarchy level for financial

instruments

KEUR

Category in
accordance
with IAS 39

Carrying

amount Dec.

31, 2017

Amortised
cost

Fair value
recognised in

equity

Fair value

Dec. 31, 2017
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets

Other non-current financial assets L&R   818   818   -   818   -   -   -
Trade receivables L&R   38.099   38.099   -   38.099   -   -   -